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76382 South Prairie Boulevard
Somewhere, USA   00000
RE:  Ethics Appeal Request from REALTOR® Kristine
Dear Executive Officer.

The hearing panel found me in violation of Article 12 but the panel got it all wrong.  I didn’t violate the Code.  I think the panel was biased against me.  How else could they have found a violation and then fined me $3,000? This entire process is ridiculous.  
First of all, the hearing panel should not be fining me $3,000.  Even if I did violate the Code, a $3,000 fine is too severe.  This violation isn’t serious and nobody was harmed.  Although I violated Article 12 once before two years ago because I neglected to put my company name in an advertisement, that was an inadvertent violation and nobody was harmed by that either.  My name, phone number, and the fact I was a REALTOR® was prominently displayed in that old advertisement.  I’ve violated the Code only once before and the guidelines in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual suggest that for repeat violations where little or no harm is caused that any fine should not exceed $2,000.  
The panel was biased against me. They didn’t even require the complainant to attend the hearing.  He participated in the hearing via Skype simply because he couldn’t be bothered attending.  Bottom line, there was no “extreme circumstance” necessitating remote testimony.  The reason he gave the chair was he needed to attend a parent teacher’s conference with his son’s second grade teacher.  Having him testify remotely worked to my disadvantage because if he had been made to attend in person, the panel would have been better able to judge the veracity of his statements.  He is liar and Skype doesn’t allow the panel to judge his pauses and eye blinking and all the other “tells” one picks up on when someone is right in front of you.  
Also, the hearing panel misapplied the Code of Ethics.  I had a link to the Council of Residential Specialists (“CRS”) site on my web site but the fact that I have that link doesn’t mean I was somehow representing that I hold the CRS designation.  I don’t.  But I am a member of the Council and I’m working toward my designation.  I wanted to include the link because if someone were to ask me about it I could explain my passion for additional education and tell them where I am in the process of obtaining the CRS designation. 
Please invalidate the hearing panel’s decision.    
Sincerely,
Kristine
REALTOR® Kristine, AHWD
Kristine Realty, Inc., REALTORS®
Notes for Appeal Tribunal, Hearing Panel Chair, and Parties:

Appeal tribunal chair:  Read an abbreviated appeal hearing script.
Presentation by appellant Kristine:  Refer to your ethics appeal letter.  You are appealing upon misapplication/misinterpretation of the Code, procedural deficiency, and discipline being too severe.  Also state that the only reason the complainant filed the complaint in the first place is because you beat him out of a listing.  He is being vindictive and petty and the board shouldn’t allow him to harass you like this.
When asked what site you linked to state you thought it was the general CRS site but when you looked more closely at the link you realized that it was the site that included only information about the CRS designation.  
When asked why you linked to the CRS designation site, explain that it was a simple oversight.  State that you are a member of the Council of Residential Specialists and that is what you wanted to showcase.

When asked if you approved the website before it went “live” state that your personal assistant showed you her suggested changes and you approved them thinking that the link was the CRS general site.  You never clicked on the link because your assistant has a fantastic attention to detail, generally, and you never have to micro manage her.

Rebuttal by hearing panel chair:  The decision should stand.  Kristine admitted under oath that she is not a CRS.  You might agree with the respondent’s logic had she linked to the Council of Residential Specialists general site but she didn’t link to the general site.  Instead her link led the reader to information about the CRS designation.  And that link was right below her name.  It was the panel’s opinion that a reasonable reader would come to the misguided conclusion that she was a CRS when, in fact, she is not a CRS.  State that the $3,000 fine for violating the Code of Ethics is also authorized; the guidelines are just that, guidelines, and the respondent took no responsibility and said she had no accountability for the link, trying to pass the buck on to her licensed personal assistant who composed the website. The hearing panel was not convinced that the link to the designation page was an oversight.  
Testimony of Complainant: The decision should stand as is.  Standard of Practice 12-13 makes it clear that REALTORS are obligated to present a true picture in advertising, marketing, and representations which would allow a REALTOR to only use and display professional designations, certifications, and other credentials to which they are legitimately entitled.  If what Kristine says is true and she was only trying to reflect that she was a member of Council, she could have just as easily said that or linked to the general Council of Residential Specialists site.  But she didn’t.  And that link to the CRS designation appeared right below her name, making it look like she had the designation.
Q from appeal tribunal:
Appeal tribunal member #1:  What site did you link to in your web page?
Appeal tribunal member #2:  Why did you link to the site you did?
Also, did you approve the web page before it went live?
Appeal tribunal decision.

Affirm finding of a violation of Article 12.  Affirm the discipline, as well.
Debrief: 
1. Make note that the parties and the panelists should be separated from each other prior to the hearing starting.  Staff should escort the parties to a room separate from the panel.  The panelists should have no contact with the parties prior to the hearing.
2. Hearing panelists should have a neutral tone and demeanor.  Although technically not a per se violation of due process, when a panelist shows disfavor or accuses someone of doing something wrong directly or indirectly, that can impact an appeal tribunal’s decision.  One never knows how conservative an appeal tribunal is.

3. Regarding the $3,000 fine, the guidelines in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual would not disallow a $3,000 fine. Perhaps had the respondent been more contrite the appellate body might have lessened the fine.
4. Note that in relation to Article 12, a truthful statement is not an absolute defense.  In other words, if a truthful statement is made in an ad but a reasonable reader, given the other content in the ad, would come away with a false impression, a violation of Article 12 can be found. 
5. It is not recommended that appeal panels be comprised of an even number of members.  Also, remember you need 5 members to round out your appeal panel (or a quorum of your board of directors, whichever is less per Policy Statement #33).

6. It is not contrary to policy to request parties to appeals to limit their statements to a certain timeframe, as long as due process is still afforded.
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